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DECLARATION DE PERFORMANCE/DECIARATION OF PERFORMANCE (EU)305/2011

Code d'identification unique du type de produit:Unique identification code of the product type: Poéle a pellets modéle/ Pellet stove model:
Luna TC47, Piano TC59, Piano Glass TC60, Irori TC83, Irori Glass TC64, Compact TC57, Compact Glass TC66 Tondo TC48, Gaio
1 TC21, Tondo Plus TC50, Duetto 6 TC45, Fiamma TC65, Gaio Glass TC62, Duetto 9 TC52, Elegance TC56, Alaska TC54, Alaska
Glass TC55, Vitre TC87, Oto TC 68, appareils pour le chauffage domestique, sans eau, alimenté a granulés de bois., residential space
heating appliance without water fired by wood pellets.EN 14785:2006

Nombre de type, de lot ou de série ou tout autre élément permettant I'identification de le produit de construction conformément a l'article 11,
2 paragraphe 4 /Type, batch or serial number or any other element allowing identification of the construction product as required under Article
11(4): Voir le numéro de série / see serial number

Utilisation ou utilisation prévue du produit de construction, conformément a la spécification technique harmonisée applicable dans les
3 conditions prévues par le fabricant:Intended use or uses of the construction product, in accordance with the applicable harmonised technical

specification, as foreseen by the manufacturer: , appareils pour le chauffage domestique, sans eau, alimenté a granulés de bois /Residential
space heating appliance with/without water fired by wood pellets

Nom, marque déposée ou une marque de commerce enregistrée et I'adresse du fabricant selon l'article 11, paragraphe 5 / Name, registered
4 trade name or registered trade mark and contact address of the manufacturer as required pursuant Article 11( 5): VenetoStufe / Stoveltaly,
via Balestri 11, 36010 Camé (V) ltaly

5 nom et adresse du mandataire selon l'article 12, paragraphe 2 /Where applicable, name and contact address of the authorised
representative whose mandate covers the tasks specified in Article 12(2)-

Systéme ou des systémes d'évaluation et de vérification de la constance des performances du produit de construction visée a I'annexe V
/System or systems of assessment and verification of constancy of performance of the construction product as set out in Annex V: Sistema 3

on de peNormance concernant u
performance conceming a cons
welt GmbH (NB 2 cterminé le typ

d Iaborat ry TUV Rheinland Ené gle ung
der system 3 and issu
K20812017T1 — P/ano Piano Glass, K21482017T1 — Elegance, Corrpact K20802017T1- Gaio, Gaio Glass K12962018E5 Duetto
6, K15752016E2 — Compact Glass, Vitre, K2353201821— Fiamma, Oto, K23522018Z1 — Irori, Irori Glass K23512018Z1

Performance déclarée /Declared performance- Spécification technique hamonisée / Harmonized technical specification: EN 14785:2006-
Caractéristiques essentielles / Essential characteristics: Performance / Performance- sécurité incendie / Fire safety Réaction au feu /
Reaction to fire :A1- Distance aux matériaux combustibles / Distance to combustible materials distances minimales / Minimum distances
(mm): arriere / rear = poéles /Stove 10 cm Inserts/Inserts 6 cm - c6tés / sides = Poéles/Stove 50 cm Inserts/Inserts 6 cm - frontale / front =
Poéles/Stove 80 cm - Inserts/Inserts 80 cm - plafond / ceiling = Poéles/Stove 50 cm Inserts/Inserts 6 cm - étage / floor = Poéles/Stove 0 cm
Inserts/Inserts 10 cm - Risque de fuite de braises Risk of burning fuel falling out : Passe / Pass Emission des produits de combustion /
Emission of combustion products: CO [ % ] Lors d'une puissance thermique nominale / Nominal heat output: Luna, Tondo, Tondo Plus,
Duetto 9, Alaska, Alaska Glass, Fiamma, Oto: 106 - Piano, Piano Glass, Irori e Irori Glass: 217 — Compact, Elegance e Compact
Glass, Vitre: 196 - Gaio, Gaio Glass: 179.0 — Duetto 6, 189.6 Lors d'une puissance themique reduit / Reduced heat output: Luna,
Tondo, Tondo Plus, Duetto 9, Alaska, Alaska Glass, Fiamma, Oto. 449 - Duetto 6: 684.6 - Piano, Piano Glass, Irori e Irori Glass:
260 — Compact, Elegance e Compact Glass, Vitre: 661 - Gaio, Gaio Glass. 272,3 - température de surface / Surface temperature:
Passe / Pass- sécunté électrique / Electrical safety: Passe / Pass - nettoyage / Cleanability. Passe /Pass - Pression de service maximale /
Maximum operating pressure: Not applicable- Température des fumées a la puissance thermique nominale /Flue gas temperature at
8 nominal heat output Luna, Tondo, Tondo Plus, Duetto 9, Alaska, Alaska Glass, Fiamma, Oto: 152°C, Piano, Piano Glass, Irori e Irori
Glass: 164°C, Compact, Elegance e Compact Glass, Vitre: 132°C - Gaio, Gaio Glass: 173.0°C - Duetto 6: 148°C - résistance
mécanique (pour soutenir une cheminée) /Mechanical resistance(to carry a chimney/flue) - Performance non déteminée - Puissance
thermique nominale /Nominal heat output: Luna, Tondo, Tondo Plus, Duetto 9, Alaska, Alaska Glass, Fiamma, Oto: 10 kW - Piano,
Piano Glass, Irori e Irori Glass: 11.8 kW — Compact, Elegance e Compact Glass, Vitre: 10,2 kW - Gaio, Gaio Glass: 13.5 kW —
Duetto 6, 6.5 kW - Puissance thermique dans I'environnement /Room heating output: Luna, Tondo, Tondo Plus, Duetto 9, Alaska,
Alaska Glass, Fiamma, Oto: 9 kW- Piano, Piano Glass, Irori e Irori Glass. 10.7 kW — Compact, Elegance e Compact Glass, Vitre:
9.5 kW - Gaio, Gaio Glass: 12.0 kW — Duetto 6, 5.9 kW - Puissance themique transférée a I'eau /Water heating output:- Not applicable -
performance /Efficiency: Lors d'une puissance thermique nominale /Nominal heat output: Luna, Tondo, Tondo Plus, Duetto 9, Alaska,
Alaska Glass, Fiamma, Oto. 90% - Piano, Piano Glass, Irori e Irori Glass: 90,9% - Compact, Elegance e Compact Glass, Vitre:
92,5% - Gaio, Gaio Glass: 89.4% - Duetto 6 90.33% - Lors d'une puissance thermique reduit /Reduced heat output: Luna, Tondo,
Tondo Plus, Duetto 9, Alaska, Alaska Glass, Fiamma, Oto: 96% - Duetto 6: 95.47% - Piano, Piano Glass, Irori e Irori Glass: 96,5%
- Compact, Elegance e Compact Glass, Vitre: 97% - Gaio, Gaio Glass: 95,08%.

La performance du produit visé aux points 1 et 2 est conforme avec les performances déclarées au point 8. Il fait cette déclaration de la
9 performance sous la seule responsabilité du fabricant visées au point 4/The performance of the product identified in points 1 and 2 is in
conformity with the declared performance in point 8.This declaration of performance is issued under the sole responsibility of the

manufacturer identified in point 4

Signée au nom et pour le compte du fabricant de Teeno COVER u-L

Signed for and on behalf of the manufacturer Sdo: vup:%' 62-36010.2am0 ‘OMM)
Tecno COVER srl m&uz
Carré (V1) Italy 10/04/2018 /4 by
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Déclaration de conformité UE
EU Declaration of Conformity (DoC)

Le soussigné,
The undersigned,

Société: Tecno COVER srl
Company name:

Adresse: Via Balestri 11,
Postal address:

Code postale et ville: 36010 Carre (Vi)
Postcode and city;

Numéro de telephon: 0445/3145,

Telephone number:

Adresse e-maiil: info@v: stufe.it
E-mail address:

i congdeme le suivante appareil:

to the following product:

Déclare que la DoC est déliwé sous la propre résponsabili
declare that the DoC is issued under our sole responsibility

Déscription du produit:
Apparatus model / Product:

Marques: e / Stoveltaly
Trademark:

Model/Type: XXX
Model/Type:

Numero de lot: X
Batch:

Numero de serie: XXX
Serial number:

L'objet de la déclaration décritfCi-dessus est'gonforme & la 1€gislation communautaire d'harmonisation
applicable:
The object of the declaration

legislation:

ibed abgWe is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation

e Directive 2014/30/U
e Directive 2014/35/UE,
e Directive 2011/65/UE, R

L]
)
o
=
a
b
wW
o
b
c

Les nomes/reglements ntes ont eté appliqués:
The following harmonised giandards and/or regulations have been applied:

e oy s
EN 60335-2-102 EN 50581

EN 61000-3-2 EN 62233

EN 61000-3-3

Lieu Date

Place Carré (V) Date 10 maggio 2017

Signature s, 0 COVER ol Fonction

Sign S :ﬂ,%:;:;ﬁ:?“’ Position Legale rappresentante

okt

MV Ly
e sz

-$ P & el s @STOVEitaly .




C€

%

5 4% O 3= 4 = 45 4
4 . 5 4 % =4 % %45 % 5 4
4 4= 5 ; 5 % 5 5
=4< 034 5G4 4 % %* % 9
= %=4 % Q %4 4. % 4 R
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
< *6 97+
< *3+
< *@5+
<
o /+>?
-l$ &> -@'/& $22!1-A6+ +>>+ $ 9" B(@9;;C 57
+I$&PA 6+ +>-/& B(9; 57
%R 57-+& ; 7 12U'@R/((&
W48 > *$U& 11+%22+@- $0-/ DY%- +> 0-/E *+&
@&+ %>E' - F$'B $OF%/ F>-A @&+ %>E' - F$' 5
>$.@%-%& G (;00 +OH/& ) -:00B 0"$. 3 35 :H
+ (1 0@J0 ( 5+>>%& .$0 .+>-7 ’
0@J0( 5+>>%&- &E % /-7 EO0*-&+/%&- - 2%0E-A K B
% "+.1- /1-80 D%- L +>>%&- .$0 .+>-A MN %
5-/&E-7  MN 5-22-1/ 67 % "+.I- /1-8&0 D%- L
+55%8- &E % /-A  MN 5-/&E-7 MN 52267 1111111 STT5 A
- -0-JA 1 5+>>%&- $0 4>-7 | 5+>>%&- 7STTS
& % /-7 $.E-' E>-/& D%-A (; ,;O (,;N5L STT5 D
> +>>%0+@-7 ;N 5-.2%.1/ $..-0-./7 .STT5
[ > -8 '%>-0-./ >- 180F%'/ F >- &1$0+. E
-O +//-./ 6-0-./ >-' '1&%Y $." %/ >'+/$. - | -1& -.
" AL+
: @STOVEitaly . &)
" # $ % & -#&(I() *+9,




#
58 = %OL 5 M 44 4% ;4 % H
5 4 . 5 4 % ; 5 48 % ;
4 5 5 5 % % 4 4 <0 <0 % 0
= ;4 0 94 8 % 4%5 % % :5 4 H
% = = 5 48 % 5 4 %04 % 4
4 =5 45 1% % % * % : 5
35 55 %0 4
%0 9 = 4 4 % - 5H
% % 45 58 = ; 3 %45 5 -
> % ; 45 4 : % 9
%0 < 55 3 55 4 % 4 % 9 <
% % 4 4 9 %4 5 4 > <5G4% 9

> BB P

-$ P & el s @STOVEitaly .




#
Q
5%/+ -.-7TA 3 > 5 5% 4
+&+!/H&-' @&+'A 4 % 5 % 3 = = 8
18 %45 4. % % ; %
9 45 ;= < L -M% 5 %4 V 9V
HH $ %
58 = % 4 35 3 4 4 <0 <0 %
9 T % 5 4 5 45 = %Y 58 5 = - %0
- %=4 % % 4 %4 % 0 58 2 %0 ;8 % =
- 04 4 4 O: 4
/.\
[ ]
A Q
3
ft = A 3
@ ’ b
5: %0 5 0 : 035 % 9 58 ; %
% % 5 : % 5 %=4 % 5 55
%45 *+& 4 :
@ &
0 4 4 4 = % I % 5 % :
% - %0 5 4< 5 %5 % 58 44 58 % ;
5 45 4 %4: % 9 2 %
% 9 4= 4% % % 5 % % +., 4 + 5 % 9 % %

% ’

@STOVEitaly s o & -sec) s, - -




_

(

9 4%
4% % 4 58 =

*% 45 4 % 4%

@ 585 = 4 <%
5 0

3 % 2 4
45 = % 9 % 9 4= 4% %

% , 0 585 = 4 %=4
= 4; ;
3%
5 2 % 4
5 58= % %4 %0
-%=4 % 5 = 3; 5

% 5 % % +. ., 4

5H
% H

) x4
%0 345 %0 % 2 % 4, 9 i H
%0 5 %0 45 = % 0 = 9 5 H
% = 0 %4 % +5I: %0 45 = %4: H
584 % % 5 4 <5G4% 5I:
#
%=4 = = :4 -4 % 5
.6 0.
114+ 8 K 4
% 5 % % & ;
2 *+& ; 8
1 8 $
4* 5
S 3 ' 5%
@ ; 2 58
0+S 3 2
0. 2 6 $
*3$ ! +
# ,
% 4 455 5 %0L 5 M H
% :5 +3 % 584 5, %=4 5
4 4 5 % 5 9 % % 4 +5 * H
, - % %5 +8 5 5 , 0 45 %
% :5 = 54 3 4 5
B o [@STOVEitaly




A

7 51$.2$&0- +%S &-!/ 6- "1$00%.+%/+ &-' :888J))J 7
:5 0 ;; 058 < 5 <4 < 9
5 W 4 % %4 % 5 4= 958 0 5
5 5 35 5 %4 < < 4 5 % .5
: 5 4 % %0 % 4 5 4% 9 %
%
.
058 % % 4 &2+ - +&+./- %=4 / 34% 5 +%05
Y% <% '> < % % %0 % 5, :5 5
5 > % $19%0-./ +11+/ +56 % 5 5, % -&/ 2+ "+ =4 #
(7
058 %4 T$.'$00+/-%& U = % 058 54 8- = =
. % D= % % % 5 45 5 X
058 %4 T&$2-" $..-> $% -/&-*&"-U = % 058 54
= ; % D= % % % 5 45 5
)7
: 5 =% % % 5 4 %4
< % % %058 R
? 058 44 514 L5 M5 %45 #,X
I/ 058 44 54 L M5 %45 #,
v
; = % 058 %4 5 : 5 %4 % 5 49%05 /+% ,
< % % < = 5 4 %4 %4 5 % % - H
9 55 ;4 %5 %058 4; +56 % 5 5 ,
97
; %458 5 W 058 9 % Q 5 5 2
5 3 5 ) %
5 W %4 %5 4 4455 4 8: 4% 058 5
47
4 3 55 > < 5 R >
5 5 - 35 % ;
"7
: 5 344% O = 45 4= < %04 %4;1 %
058 % 5 4 % 9 5 4= <%04 %4
% 5 4
87
< %0Y 45 4 % 5 4% 9 <
58 ; % 058 =53 3 4 3 <58 ;% :5
% 4 %03 4% <055 % 5 : 5 % 4
@STOVEitaly s 5 & rec) s, -




# *
9 = 4 R
T )
#
%* = 4R
9
8
\%
\%
*2!
/!\ 27 5
. $ :
) KN @STOVEitaly vl




-( By

#
55 5 3% 9 = % %0 5: R 57 8

57 % 57
I %5 G
/, % -
#, 5
?, % 3
@ ;4 % -
&, 5 5 + %04
U, 3 4
" 4
5 58 ;
I, 7 -
n 7
!,
I#, 5 %
1?, 5 %0 45 =
@, : %0 5: +Z2?7@
& A5 7 J% 5 +Z'( ,
U, 45 =
' 4 545 = %0 ;
",
/(, % 4; :
/I, 58 ;
I, % 5
I#, 3 5
?, 5 58 ;

( *2 +
ESTOVEItaly $ % & -#&(!?) *4$




rg._

»
-

o™

*
© 3 2
%
5
_*Ih',“]_-l
>
©
4
ot 3] W
I P
- = i S 7))
=)
| &
- - - e “h.
1T 1[0
= wleje|lx| &)

$
n$ % & -H#H&(I() *+8, -




(@( #@ @ 0
#H( H" #?/ 2(?
"U( ! "& !
*2! -)B2 AB)73AD AB)73AD (3 11(3Al 6 D41+
. $
ESTOVE]taly $ % &' -#&(I() *+$, -




I
204

s [

9J8 2 L .
L 9
T ——————— -
% s—
E o:m: E
10
5]
4
& s o 11
- L T12
2t T
\ )
ﬁ . ﬂ
) :
=1
20
: N g
C : N |
E 2]
21
[ 2 o
F ir
15
o CORED
16] - N 19
B | W 5
14 [~ &nm 4 = .._q
9J8
&Il @&@ @&& @&&
?"U o @u/ @"(
(U (@ 1(N( 1y
) 21 -)B2 2C1DDB<9; -E3))3 -BDB-BDB7C+
Bl .- ... [@STOVEitaly o




VJ

(RS

ja)
10
2]
23
1M1 o
12 1'%"_1 —.=_Jj$
(L | 18
13 === 7]
-
0
-
8] b
: 22
4 -]
21 .. (5 ]
l | I—
s i
19 . i . _‘.‘l"/ i
16 ;_ - ?
1P o 14
200 ————*
Vi V
&#?
&#?
1/1(
*21 -)B233F3  -33F3(3 +
. $
" # ESTOVEItaIy $ % & SH&(() *+$, - E




&"# &" U#& "( "@ "@
@us# @( ?'U @@? @'u @'u
?"@ @# @" &&U &V &V
9 2 -)B273B  -73B(3 -(3B -(3B(3 - 4B4 - 4B4 (3 +
$ °
B ‘. . ...  _ [@STOVEitaly




I -
== | I—r =
3 RO AVIETE TR 8/ =
22— 10
5 t [ 11
L
| 12
© Pha
5 13
| B 1.
STl =
=z .
T 1
% .
1l Wl
iy
= 6
20 ' }
@@? @@?
@U! @u!
e e
" *2| -)B2 DB2B9DB2B7C +

5!"# @STOVEitaly ; o « -#&(!?)*+$, - -




K= %4 58= =554 % 4 %* % 9 % =4 )

% 4 < %5 5 %4 % % 5 54 = % % %0
% - % -4 %04 4 4 :
Temp. gas max (°C) M4 | 152 | 152 | 152 | 152 | 152 | 152 2 | 152|152 | 132 | B2 | 132 | 132 | 164 [ 164 | 164 | 164 [ 173 | 173
Temp. gas min (°C) 75.1 |64.3]64.3|64.3|64.3[64,3[64.3|643)|64.3[64.3|533|533|53,3[533| 65|65 |65 | 657272
Bruyance decibel 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 [ 40 | 40 | 40 | 40 [ 40
Flux air chaude mch 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230
Tension electrique (Vac) 230 | 230|230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230 | 230
Frequence (Hz) 50 | 50 [ 50 [ 50 | 50 | 50 [ 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 | 50 [ 50 | 50
Intensité courant allu. (A) 16 |16 |16|16|16|16)|16|16|16|16|16|16|16|16|1L6[16]| 16| 16]|16]|1L6
Intensité courant fonct.(A) 077 0,771 0.77[0.77] 0,771 0.77[0.77] 0.77 [ 0.77[ 0.77] 0.77 [ 0.77] 0.77] 0.77 | 0.77[ 0.77] 0.77] 0.77[ 0.77 | 0.77
Puiss. electr. allum. (kW) 0.31]0.31{031{031/0,31]0.31]0,31{0,31|0,31]0,31]0.31]0.31] 0,31| 0.31] 031 0,31]| 0.31]| 031 031 0.31
Puiss. electr. Fonct. (kW) 01|o01f01f01]01]{01f[01]01]01]01|[01[01]01[01]01]01]01]01]|0.1]DO.l

*non disponible avec sortic fumée supérieure
LEGENDE | @ Disponible ] Q Optional X Non disponible
) 2 +
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